



Office of the Attorney General

Leevin Taitano Camacho

Attorney General of Guam

Prosecution Division

590 S. Marine Corps Dr.,

Ste. 901 (mailing) / Ste. 801 (physical)

Tamuning, Guam 96913 • USA

(671) 475-3406 • (671) 477-3390 (Fax)

www.guamag.org

Attorneys for the People

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM
HAGÁTÑA GUAM**

PEOPLE OF GUAM,

vs.

DWAYNE PIYELIT,

DOB: 02/15/2000

VIANNEY NENNIS HOSEL,

DOB: 09/07/2000

BURTON BORJA,

DOB: 02/24/2000

JOLEEN-LEE MEIPEL RANKIN,

DOB: 07/30/2000

Defendants.

S.C. Criminal Case No.: **CF0080-19**

GPD Case No: 19-02070

Charges:

1. **FIRST DEGREE
CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT**
(As a 1st Degree Felony)
2. **FIRST DEGREE
CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT**
(As a 1st Degree Felony) *2 Counts*
3. **FIRST DEGREE
CRIMINAL SEXUAL CONDUCT**
(As a 1st Degree Felony)
4. **DISSEMINATION OF
CHILD PORNOGRAPHY**
(As a 1st Degree Felony) *4 Counts*
5. **POSSESSION OF
CHILD PORNOGRAPHY**
(As a 2nd Degree Felony)
6. **POSSESSION OF
CHILD PORNOGRAPHY**
(As a 2nd Degree Felony)

INDICTMENT

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GUAM GRAND JURY HEREBY CHARGES:

FILED
SUPERIOR COURT
OF GUAM

2019 FEB 26 PM 5:18

CLERK OF COURT

By: _____

1 **CHARGE ONE**

2 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and December 31, 2018, *inclusive*, in
3 Guam, **DWAIN PIYELIT** did commit the offense of *First Degree Criminal Sexual Conduct*
4 (*As a 1st Degree Felony*), in that he intentionally engaged in sexual penetration with another, to
5 wit: fellatio with *S.K. (DOB: 05/29/2002)*, and the actor was aided or abetted by one or more
6 other persons and the actor knows or has reason to know that the victim was mentally defective,
7 mentally incapacitated or physically helpless or the actor used force or coercion to accomplish
8 the sexual penetration, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 25.15(a)(4) and (b).

9
10 **CHARGE TWO**

11 *Count One*

12 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and December 31, 2018, *inclusive*, in
13 Guam, **VIANNEY NESSIS HOSEI** did commit the offense of *First Degree Criminal Sexual*
14 *Conduct (As a 1st Degree Felony)*, in that he intentionally engaged in sexual penetration with
15 another, to wit: by causing his penis to enter the genital opening of *S.K. (DOB: 05/29/2002)*,
16 and the actor was aided or abetted by one or more other persons and the actor knows or has
17 reason to know that the victim was mentally defective, mentally incapacitated or physically
18 helpless or the actor used force or coercion to accomplish the sexual penetration, in violation of 9
19 GCA §§ 25.15(a)(4) and (b).

20 *Count Two*

21 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and December 31, 2018, *inclusive*, in
22 Guam, **VIANNEY NESSIS HOSEI** did commit the offense of *First Degree Criminal Sexual*
23 *Conduct (As a 1st Degree Felony)*, in that he intentionally engaged in sexual penetration with
24 another, to wit: by causing his finger to enter the genital opening of *S.K. (DOB: 05/29/2002)*,
25 and the actor was aided or abetted by one or more other persons and the actor knows or has
26 reason to know that the victim was mentally defective, mentally incapacitated or physically
27 helpless or the actor used force or coercion to accomplish the sexual penetration, in violation of 9
28 GCA §§ 25.15(a)(4) and (b).

1 **CHARGE THREE**

2 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and December 31, 2018, *inclusive*, in
3 Guam, **BURTON BORJA** did commit the offense of *First Degree Criminal Sexual Conduct*
4 (*As a 1st Degree Felony*), in that he intentionally engaged in sexual penetration with another, to
5 wit: by causing his finger to enter the genital opening of *S.K. (DOB: 05/29/2002)*, and the actor
6 was aided or abetted by one or more other persons and the actor knows or has reason to know
7 that the victim was mentally defective, mentally incapacitated or physically helpless or the actor
8 used force or coercion to accomplish the sexual penetration, in violation of 9 GCA §§
9 25.15(a)(4) and (b).

10 **CHARGE FOUR**

11 *Count One*

12 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and January 23, 2019, *inclusive*, in
13 Guam, **JOLEEN-LEE MEIPEL RANKIN** did commit the offense of *Dissemination of Child*
14 *Pornography (As a 1st Degree Felony)*, in that she did, knowing or having reason to know its
15 character and content, knowingly disseminate child pornography, that is, transmit the
16 pornographic visual representation of sexual conduct from one device to another, and, the
17 pornographic production of the visual presentation involves the use of a minor engaging in
18 sexual conduct, to wit: sexual penetration of *S.K. (DOB: 05/29/2002)*, in violation of 9 GCA §§
19 28.40(i), 25A201(a)(1), 25A201(o) and (q), and 25A203(a)(1) and (c).

20 *Count Two*

21 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and January 23, 2019, *inclusive, but*
22 *at a time different from Charge Four, Count One*, in Guam, **JOLEEN-LEE MEIPEL RANKIN**
23 did commit the offense of *Dissemination of Child Pornography (As a 1st Degree Felony)*, in
24 that she did, knowing or having reason to know its character and content, knowingly disseminate
25 child pornography, that is, transmit the pornographic visual representation of sexual conduct
26 from one device to another, and, the pornographic production of the visual presentation involves
27 the use of a minor engaging in sexual conduct, to wit: sexual penetration of *S.K. (DOB:*
28 *05/29/2002)*, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 28.40(i), 25A201(a)(1), 25A201(o) and (q), and
25A203(a)(1) and (c).

1 **Count Three**

2 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and January 23, 2019, *inclusive, but*
3 *at a time different from Charge Four, Counts One and Two*, in Guam, **JOLEEN-LEE MEIPEL**
4 **RANKIN** did commit the offense of *Dissemination of Child Pornography (As a 1st Degree*
5 *Felony)*, in that she did, knowing or having reason to know its character and content, knowingly
6 disseminate child pornography, that is, transmit the pornographic visual representation of sexual
7 conduct from one device to another, and, the pornographic production of the visual presentation
8 involves the use of a minor engaging in sexual conduct, to wit: sexual penetration of *S.K. (DOB:*
9 *05/29/2002)*, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 28.40(i), 25A201(a)(1), 25A201(o) and (q), and
10 25A203(a)(1) and (c).

11 **Count Four**

12 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and January 23, 2019, *inclusive, but*
13 *at a time different from Charge Four, Counts One, Two and Three*, in Guam, **JOLEEN-LEE**
14 **MEIPEL RANKIN** did commit the offense of *Dissemination of Child Pornography (As a 1st*
15 *Degree Felony)*, in that she did, knowing or having reason to know its character and content,
16 knowingly disseminate child pornography, that is, transmit the pornographic visual
17 representation of sexual conduct from one device to another, and the pornographic production of
18 the visual presentation involves the use of a minor engaging in sexual conduct, to wit: sexual
19 penetration of *S.K. (DOB: 05/29/2002)*, in violation of 9 GCA §§ 28.40(i), 25A201(a)(1),
20 25A201(o) and (q), and 25A203(a)(1) and (c).

21 **CHARGE FIVE**

22 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and January 23, 2019, *inclusive*, in
23 Guam, **JOLEEN-LEE MEIPEL RANKIN** did commit the offense of *Possession of Child*
24 *Pornography (As a 2nd Degree Felony)*, in that knowing or having reason to know its character
25 and content, she did possess child pornography, meaning any pornographic visual representation,
26 including any visual representation, including any photograph, film, video, picture, or computer
27 or computer-generated image or picture, whether made or produced by electronic, mechanical, or
28 other means, of sexual conduct, and the pornographic production of the visual representation

1 involves the use of a minor engaging in sexual conduct, that is, sexual penetration of *S.K. (DOB:*
2 *05/29/2002)*, in violation of 9 GCA 25A202(a)(1) and (c).

3
4 **CHARGE SIX**


5 On or about the period between November 3, 2018 and January 23, 2019, *inclusive*, in
6 Guam, **DWAIN PIYELIT** did commit the offense of *Possession of Child Pornography (As a*
7 *2nd Degree Felony)*, in that knowing or having reason to know its character and content, he did
8 possess child pornography, meaning any pornographic visual representation, including any visual
9 representation, including any photograph, film, video, picture, or computer or computer-
10 generated image or picture, whether made or produced by electronic, mechanical, or other
11 means, of sexual conduct, and the pornographic production of the visual representation involves
12 the use of a minor engaging in sexual conduct, that is, sexual penetration of *S.K. (DOB:*
13 *05/29/2002)*, in violation of 9 GCA 25A202(a)(1) and (c).

14 Dated: February 26, 2019

15
16 OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
Leevin Taitano Camacho, Attorney General of Guam

A TRUE BILL

17
18
19 
20 **CHARLES J. KINNUNEN**
Assistant Attorney General, Prosecution Division

21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28 
FOREMAN OF THE GRAND JURY